Export 192.871.084 4.896.318 1.203.550 - 1.208.547.180 17.029.604 24.833.311 -

Import 168.062.461 5.298.636 130.476 - 771.007.517 20.783.882 7.592.492 7.228

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE PERIODS ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 AND 2023

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) based on the purchasing power of TL as of 31 March 2024 unless otherwise
indicated.)

(37)

NOTE 16 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the USD and EURO. As of 31 March 2024 and 2023, the following table shows the details of
Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against relevant foreign currencies, all other
variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only monetary items in open foreign currency at
the end of the year.

   31 March 2024
  Profit /Loss   Equity

 Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

 foreign foreign foreign foreign
 currency currency currency currency

+/- 10% fluctuation of USD rate against to TL

1- USD net asset/liability (1.229.413.978) 1.229.413.978 (1.229.413.978) 1.229.413.978

2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (1.229.413.978) 1.229.413.978 (1.229.413.978) 1.229.413.978

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate against to TL
4- EUR net asset/liability 1.710.251 (1.710.251) 1.710.251 (1.710.251)

5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 1.710.251 (1.710.251) 1.710.251 (1.710.251)

+/- 10% fluctuation of other currencies rate against to TL
7- Other currencies net asset/liability 297 (297) 297 (297)
8- Part of hedged from other currencies risk (-) - - - -

9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) 297 (297) 297 (297)

Total (3+6+9) (1.227.703.430) 1.227.703.430 (1.227.703.430) 1.227.703.430

   31 December 2023

   Profit /Loss   Equity

Appreciation

of
Depreciation

of
Appreciation

of
Depreciation

of
  foreign foreign foreign foreign
  currency currency currency currency

+/- 10% fluctuation of USD rate

1- USD net asset/liability (1.279.874.246) 1.279.874.246 (1.279.874.246) 1.279.874.246

2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (1.279.874.246) 1.279.874.246 (1.279.874.246) 1.279.874.246

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate
4- EUR net asset/liability (11.154.169) 11.154.169 (11.154.169) 11.154.169

5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (11.154.169) 11.154.169 (11.154.169) 11.154.169

+/- 10% fluctuation of other currencies rate against to TL
7- Other currencies net asset/liability 314 (314) 314 (314)

8- Part of hedged from other currencies risk (-) - - - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) 314 (314) 314 (314)

Total (3+6+9) (1.291.028.101) 1.291.028.101 (1.291.028.101) 1.291.028.101

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE PERIODS ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 AND 2023

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) based on the purchasing power of TL as of 31 March 2024 unless otherwise
indicated.)

(38)

NOTE 17 - FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The estimated fair values of financial instruments have been determined by the Group, using available market